(FIA), a Delaware corporation, 

filed suit in state of Maine District Court in Ellsworth, Maine, against John F. 

Riley, a resident of Blue Hill, Hancock County, state of Maine, seeking judgment on 

an alleged debt owed on an annexed account in the total amount of Twenty-Two 

Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and Five Cents ($22,977.05).  

Compl. Attach. 1 (Docket # 1).  Mr. Riley answered the Complaint on February 23, 

2010, denying the alleged debt.  Ans. Attach. 4 (Docket # 1).   

On April 23, 2010, Mr. Riley filed a notice of removal in this Court, claiming 

federal jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C.